#### **RESOLUTION #2016 - 121**

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF MOUNT ARLINGTON, IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS, NEW JERSEY, ACCEPTING THE BID AND AWARDING THE CONTRACT FOR THE 2016 ROAD RESTORATION PROJECT TO INTERCOUNTY PAVING ASSOCIATES, LLC

WHEREAS, the Borough of Mount Arlington has determined that it is necessary to perform a road restoration project on several municipal roadways; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Mount Arlington advertised and accepted bids for the desired project, and on August 4, 2016, the Borough of Mount Arlington opened and reviewed two (2) bids to perform the 2016 Road Restoration Project, a copy of the bid is incorporated herein by reference. All bids were reviewed for the following: (1) all bid prices (written) were compared with bid prices (figures) for accuracy; and (2) completion of all forms within bid documents. The lowest bidder, according to the bid tabulation prepared by the Borough Engineer James Landry, P.E., a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, is Intercounty Paving Associates, LLC; and

WHEREAS, Borough Engineer James Landry, P.E., in correspondence dated August 5, 2016, a copy of which is attached to the Resolution and incorporated herein by reference, recommends the Contract be awarded to Intercounty Paving Associates, LLC as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, at a cost of \$522,969.30; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Finance Officer recommends this award on the grounds that it represents the best price available; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Finance Officer certified the availability of funds for the contract amount, not to exceed \$522,969.30; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Mount Arlington, County of Morris, State of New Jersey that the 2016 Road Restoration Project is awarded to Intercounty Paving Associates, LLC.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

I HEREBY CERTIFY this to be a true and correct Resolution of the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Mount Arlington, and adopted on August 9, 2016.

Linda DeSantis, RMC

Borough Clerk



35 Sparta Avenue Sparta, New Jersey 07871 Phone (973) 300-9003 Fax (973) 300-4003 www.cppsc.com

August 5, 2016

Carolyn Rinaldi Municipal Administrator Borough of Mount Arlington 419 Howard Boulevard Mt. Arlington, New Jersey 07856

Re: 2016 Roads Restoration Project

Construction Contract Award Recommendation

Mt. Arlington, Morris County, New Jersey

CP Project No: 576.041

Dear Ms. Rinaldi:

CP Engineers, Inc. (CP) has completed a canvass of the bids received for the above referenced contract, and performed a detailed evaluation of the two bids received for your consideration.

### **Bid Tabulation:**

The bids were formally opened on August 4, 2016 in accordance with the provisions of the Legal Notice. There were two (2) bids received. Enclosed is a bid tabulation which documents the amounts bid for each item. Intercounty Paving Associates, LLC of Hackettstown, New Jersey is the apparent low bidder.

#### **Bid Evaluation:**

The evaluation included a complete review of the bid package for compliance with the bidding requirements as set forth in the Project Manual, a review of the qualifications of the low bidder and any major subcontractors, and confirmation that the low bidder and his subcontractors are not listed by the State of New Jersey nor the U.S. Department of Labor as debarred.

Our evaluation concluded the lowest bid received from Intercounty Paving Associates, LLC is considered responsive. A detailed experience and reference check of the low bid confirmed that the bidders has the necessary experience and meets the bidder qualification requirements set forth in the bid documents. References for the low bidder were acceptable. The lowest bidder is considered responsible.

We believe the bid of \$522,969.30 to be reasonable and consistent with current industry pricing for work of this type.

Carolyn Rinaldi, Municipal Administrator 2016 Roads Restoration Project, Construction Contract Award Recommendation August 5, 2016 Page 2 of 2



### **Summary and Recommendation**

Based upon our careful review of the bids, we recommend award of the 2016 Roads Restoration Project contract to Intercounty Paving Associates, LLC, as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, at a cost of \$522,969.30.

Should you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

CP ENGINEERS, LLC.

James Landry, P.E.

Senior Project Manager

CC: Stan Puszcz, CP, via email

Matthew J. O'Donnell, Esq., via email Elizabeth Valandingham, Esq., via email

Encl:

m:\clients\mt. arlington\576.041 road rehabilitation\bidding\award recommendation 08-05-16.docx



# 2016 ROADS RESTORATION PROJECT (Bid Tabulation)

ENGINEERS ESTIMATE

## BID TABULATION FOR 2016 Roads Restoration Project BOROUGH OF MT. ARLINGTON, MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

BASE BID ITEMS

| Intercounty Pavi       | ng Associates, LLC          | Mike Fitzpatrick & Son, Inc.<br>18 Cozy Lake Road<br>P.O. Box 430<br>Oak Ridge, NJ 07438 |                      |  |  |  |
|------------------------|-----------------------------|--|----------------------|--|--|--|
|                        | w Grove St.<br>vn, NJ 07840 |  |                      |  |  |  |
| Phone:<br>908-852-5868 | Fax:<br>908-852-9015        | Phone:<br>973-208-5500   | Fax;<br>973-208-5504 |  |  |  |
| BRC                    |                             | BRC  | Х                    |  |  |  |
| PWCR CERT              | Х                           | PWCR CERT  | X                    |  |  |  |
| SURETY                 | X                           | SURETY   | X                    |  |  |  |
| OWNERSHIP              | X                           | OWNERSHIP  | Х                    |  |  |  |
| SUB LIST               | X                           | SUB LIST   | X                    |  |  |  |
| ADDENDA                | V                           | ADDENDA  |                      |  |  |  |

| _     |         |   |          |          |           |             | ADDENDA     | ^            | ADDENDA     |              |
|-------|---------|---|----------|----------|-----------|-------------|-------------|--------------|-------------|--------------|
| ITEM  |         |   |          |          |           | EXENDED     | 1           | EXENDED      | 1 1985      | EXENDED      |
| #     | SEC. #  | DESCRIPTION   | UNIT     | QUANTITY | UNIT COST | AMOUNT      | UNIT COST   | AMOUNT       | UNIT COST   | AMOUNT       |
| 1     | 154     |   |          | 1        | \$30,000  | \$30,000    | \$22,864.57 | \$22,864.57  | \$10,000.00 | \$10,000.00  |
| 2     | 158     |   |          | 1        | \$7,500   | \$7,500     | \$3,500.00  | \$3,500.00   | \$2,000.00  | \$2,000.00   |
| 3     | 159     | .59 TRAFFIC CONTROL                                       |          | 1        | \$15,000  | \$15,000    | \$15,000.00 | \$15,000.00  | \$10,000:00 | \$10,000.00  |
| 4     | 161     | FINAL CLEANUP   | LS       | 1        | \$10,000  | \$10,000    | \$1,000.00  | \$1,000.00   | \$5,000.00  | \$5,000.00   |
| Б     | 201     | CLEARING SITE   | LS       | 1        | \$15,000  | \$15,000    | \$5,000.00  | \$5,000.00   | \$5,000,00  | \$5,000.00   |
| 6     | 202     | EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED                                  | CY       | 25       | \$80      | \$2,000     | \$70.00     | \$1,750.00   | \$75.00     | \$1,875.00   |
| 6A    | 202     | D2 EXCAVATION, ROCK                                       |          | 40       | \$350     | \$14,000    | \$341.97    | \$13,678.80  | \$300.00    | \$12,000.00  |
| 7     | 302     | DENSE-GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 4" THICK              |          | 725      | \$8       | \$5,800     | \$8.49      | \$6,155.25   | \$34.00     | \$24,650.00  |
| 7A    | 302     | DENSE-GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE,<br>VARIABLE THICKNESS | CY       | 256      | \$80      | \$20,480    | \$39.40     | \$10,086.40  | \$50.00     | \$12,800.00  |
| 8     | 401     |   |          | 30563.95 | \$8       | \$244,432   | \$2,66      | \$81,273.51  | \$5.00      | \$152,769.79 |
| 9     | 401     | HMA SURFACE COURSE, 9.5M64,<br>3" MAX                     | TON      | 3666.474 | \$90      | \$329,983   | \$72.00     | \$263,986.13 | \$80.00     | \$293,317.92 |
| 9A    | 401     | HMA BASE COURSE, 19.5M64                                  | TON      | 87       | \$85      | \$7,395     | \$75.00     | \$6,525.00   | \$100.00    | \$8,700.00   |
| 10    | 602     | REPLACE WITH BICYCLE SAFE GRATE                           | UNIT     | 20       | \$600     | \$10,000    | \$230.00    | \$4,600.00   | \$310.00    | \$6,200.00   |
| 11    | 602     | INLET, TYPE "B"   | UNIT     | 1        | \$10,000  | \$10,000    | \$10,000.00 | \$10,000.00  | \$2,000.00  | \$2,000.00   |
| 12    | 602     | RESET SANITARY MANHOLE                                    | UNIT     | 1        | \$1,000   | \$1,000     | \$500.00    | \$500,00     | \$250.00    | \$250,00     |
| 13    | 602     | INSTALL INLET CURB COVER PLATE                            | UNIT     | 16       | \$250     | \$3,750     | \$350.00    | \$5,250.00   | \$250.00    | \$3,750.00   |
| 14    | 608     | CONCRETE SIDEWALK 4" THICK                                | SY       | 209      | \$75      | \$15,675    | \$78.75     | \$16,458.75  | \$70.00     | \$14,630.00  |
| 15    | 606     | CONCRETE SIDEWALK<br>6" THICK                             | SY       | 14       | \$80      | \$1,120     | \$126,00    | \$1,764.00   | \$60.00     | \$840.00     |
| 16    | 606     | DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE                                | SF       | 200      | \$30      | \$6,000     | \$19.95     | \$3,990.00   | \$100.00    | \$20,000,00  |
| 1.7   | 607     | GRANITE BLOCK CURB  | LF       | 220      | \$25      | \$5,500     | \$47.25     | \$10,395.00  | \$30.00     | \$6,600,00   |
| 18    | 607     | HMA CURB, 4" x 4"   |          | 1683     | \$16      | \$25,245    | \$6.39      | \$10,754.37  | \$10,00     | \$16,830.00  |
| 19    | 607     |   |          | 240      | \$25      | \$6,000     | \$47,25     | \$11,340.00  | \$30,00     | \$7,200.00   |
| 20    | 609     | GUIDE RAIL  |          | 48       | \$250     | \$12,000    | \$131,25    | \$6,300.00   | \$70.00     | \$3,360.00   |
| 21    | 610     | TRAFFIC STRIPES,<br>24" WHITE                             | LF<br>LF | 268      | \$12      | \$3,216     | \$4.20      | \$1,125.60   | \$10.00     | \$2,680.00   |
| 22    | 610     | TRAFFIC STRIPES,<br>12" WHITE                             | LF       | 1155     | \$6       | \$6,930     | \$2.10      | \$2,425.50   | \$10.00     | \$11,550.00  |
| 23    | 610     | TRAFFIC STRIPES,<br>4" WHITE                              | LF       | 518      | \$1       | \$518       | \$1.26      | \$652,68     | \$5.00      | \$2,590.00   |
| 24    | 610     | TRAFFIC STRIPES,  4" YELLOW                               | LF       | 627      | \$1       | \$827       | \$1.26      | \$790.02     | \$5.00      | \$3,135.00   |
| 25    | 610     | TRAFFIC STRIPES,<br>4" BLUE                               | LF       | 560      | \$1       | \$560       | \$1.26      | \$705.60     | \$5.00      | \$2,800.00   |
| 26    | 610     | TRAFFIC MARKINGS, BLUE                                    |          | 136      | \$7-      | \$952       | \$6.30      | \$856.80     | \$10.00     | \$1,360.00   |
| 27    | 651     | RESET WATER VALVE BOX                                     | UNIT     | 27       | \$500     | \$13,500    | \$0.01      | \$0.27       | \$30.00     | \$810.00     |
| 28    | 804     | TOPSOILING, 4" THICK                                      | SY       | 184      | \$20      | \$3,680     | \$20.44     | \$3,760.96   | \$10.00     | \$1,840.00   |
| 29    | 806 F   | ERTILIZTING, SEEDING, AND MULCHING, TYPE "1"              | SY       | 184      | \$3       | \$552       | \$2.99      | \$550.16     | \$10.00     | \$1,840.00   |
| ИН    | 401     | PROTECT MANHOLE   | UNIT     | 49       | \$0       | \$0         | \$0.01      | \$0.49       | \$25.00     | \$1,225.00   |
| 1     | 401     | PROTECT INLET   | UNIT     | 43       | \$0       | \$0         | \$0.01      | \$0.43       | \$25.00     | \$1,075.00   |
| TAL E | ID PRIC | DE  |          |          |           | 5828,414.26 | *           | \$523,040.29 | **          | \$650,677.6  |

\* This is a variance form intercounty's bid total (\$522,969,30) by \$70.99. Intercounty has agreed to stand by their submitted total.

\*\* This is a variance from Mike Fitzpatrick's bid total (\$634,489.65) by \$16,188.02.

ames Landry, N.J.P.E., Lla. No. 24GE05261000

8/5/2016

Date

## Carolyn Rinaldi

From:

James Landry [james.landry@cppsc.com]

Sent:

Friday, August 05, 2016 10:27 AM

To:

Carolyn Rinaldi

Cc:

Idesantis@mtarlingtonboro.com; Stan Puszcz

Subject:

2016 Roads Restoration - Contract Award Recommendation

Attachments:

Award Recommendation 08-05-16.pdf

### Carolyn:

Attached is our recommendation for contract award to Intercounty Paving Associates, LLC in the amount of \$522,969.30 for the 2016 Roads Restoration Project. Our bid tabulation shows a variance of \$70.99 from their bid. I spoke with Scott Sheldon with Intercounty Paving this morning. They agree that this variance is of such small value that they stand by their bid total as submitted.

Thank you,

James Landry, P.E.
Senior Project Manager
CP PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
35 Sparta Avenue, Sparta, New Jersey 07871
973-300-9003 Ext 23 (office)
973-600-7608 (mobile)
973-300-4003 (fax)
www.cppsc.com

### Certified Small Business Enterprise



Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS EMAIL MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL USE OF THE RECIPIENT(S) NAMED ABOVE. THIS MESSAGE IS PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OR AN AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS DOCUMENT IN ERROR AND THAT ANY REVIEW, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION, OR COPYING OF THIS MESSAGE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY EMAIL, AND DELETE THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE.